Joint Operation as per IFRS 11 ‘Joint Arrangements’. This has been reflected by restating each of the affected

financial statements line items of prior periods in accordance with the requirements of IAS 8 –‘Accounting

Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’. The table below summarizes the impacts on the

Company’s interim condensed financial statements:

SAUDI KAYAN PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY (SAUDI KAYAN)

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

(EXPRESSED IN SAUDI RIYALS IN THOUSANDS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

15

11. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIODS (Continued)

Impact of the above adjustments in interim condensed statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income for the three- month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2021:

  For the three-month period ended  For the six-month period ended

 30 June

2021
   30 June

2021
 30 June

2021

30 June

2021

  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

 (Previously

stated)

Adjustments

(Restated)

 (Previously

stated)  Adjustments  (Restated)

Sales  2,973,710  -  2,973,710  5,657,038  -  5,657,038

Cost of sales  (1,932,297)  7,333  (1,924,964)  (3,865,253)  14,667  (3,850,586)

Gross profit  1,041,413  7,333  1,048,746  1,791,785  14,667  1,806,452

Selling and distribution

expenses

(34,482)

-

(34,482)

(83,525)

-  (83,525)

General and

administrative expenses

(112,034)

(1,000)

(113,034)

(226,577)

(2,000)  (228,577)

Operating profit  894,897  6,333  901,230  1,481,683  12,667  1,494,350

Share of profit of an

associate

4,760

(4,760)

 -

8,776

(8,776)  -

Finance income  1,690  -  1,690  2,810  -  2,810

Other expenses, net  (10,301)  (3,000)  (13,301)  (10,008)  (3,000)  (13,008)

Finance cost  (70,621)  (1,333)  (71,954)  (140,694)  (3,000)  (143,694)

Profit before zakat  820,425  (2,760)  817,665  1,342,567  (2,109)  1,340,458

Zakat  (39,428)  2,760  (36,668)  (68,679)  2,109  (66,570)

Profit for the period  780,997  -  780,997  1,273,888  -  1,273,888

SAUDI KAYAN PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY (SAUDI KAYAN)

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

(EXPRESSED IN SAUDI RIYALS IN THOUSANDS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

16

11. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIODS (Continued)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified

to the interim condensed

statement of profit or loss in

subsequent periods:

Re-measurement of defined

benefit obligations

(23,201)

-

(23,201)

33,635

-

33,635

Other comprehensive income

(loss) for the period

(23,201)

-

(23,201)

33,635

-  33,635

Total comprehensive income

for the period

757,796

-

757,796

1,307,523

-  1,307,523

Earnings per share

Number of shares outstanding

(in thousands)

1,500,000   1,500,000

1,500,000   1,500,000

Basic and diluted earnings per

share attributable to the

shareholders of the Company

(Saudi Riyals)

0.52

  0.52

0.85

  0.85

Impact of the above adjustments on the interim condensed statement of cash flows as of 30 June 2021:

30 June

2021

(Unaudited)

(Previously

stated)

Adjustments

30 June

2021

(Unaudited)

(Restated)

Net cash flows from operating activities  2,142,487  142,612  2,285,099

Net cash used in investing activities  (928,663)  (1,563)  (930,226)

Net cash used in financing activities  (878,772)  (142,979)  (1,021,751)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  335,052  (1,930)  333,122

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No significant subsequent event occurred between 30 June 2022 and the date of authorization of these interim

condensed financial statements by the Board Audit Committee, which may have material impact on these interim

condensed financial statements.